THE STYLE AND SUBJECT OF THE
CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC PAINTING IN MALAYSIA
OF THE 80S AND 90S.

AHMADRASHIDI BIN HASAN
AZJAN MD. ZAIN
ABD. RASID ISMAIL

URDC
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KAMPUS ALOR GAJAH
MELAKA
2005



TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledgements
List of Tables

List of Figures

List of Abbreviations
Transliterations
Abstracts

Chapter 1 — Introduction

1.1 Background of the Study

1.2 Purpose of the Study

1.3 Statement of the Problems
1.4 Significance of the Research
1.5 Objectives of the Study

1.6 Assumptions

1.7 Limitations and Delimitations
1.8 Definitions

1.9 Summary

Chapter 2- Literature Reviews

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Literature on Islamic Art

2.3 Islamic Art; Problems of Definitions

2.4 Art Analysis

2.5 Related Theories of Art Appreciation and Art History
2.6 A Brief History of Art History Methods

2.7 Islamic Art History Methodology

Chapter 3- Background of the Study

3.1 Development of Art in Malaysia
3.1.1 Pre-Colonial Period
3.1.2 English Colonial Period
3.1.3 Post-Colonial Period

3.2 The Settings

ii
Vi
viii
xii
Xiv
XV

87

3.2.1 The Islamic Affiliation in the Malay Community 87

3.2.2 Education System

3.2.3 Nationalism and Islam

3.2.4 Assimilation of Islamic Values
3.2.5 MARA Institute of Technology
3.2.6 The National Congress of Culture
3.2.7 Government Administration

3.2.8 The Resurgence of Islam

3.2.9 The Resurgence of Islamic Art

Chapter 4 — Research Methodology

iii

89
92
94
96
99
101
102
104

106



4.1 Analytical Observation

4.1.1 Population

4.1.2 Sampling

4.1.3 Analysis of the Title

4.1.4 Content Analysis

4.1.5 Classification and Categorization
4.2 Interviews
4.3 Findings and Conclusions

Chapter 5 — Formal Analyses
5.1 Styles and Types
5.1.1 Pattern and Decoration Art
5.1.2 Conceptual Art
5.1.3 Pop Art
5.1.4 Expressionistic Style
5.1.5 Naturalism
5.1.6 Surrealism
5.1.7 Islamic Miniature/Manuscript [llumination
5.1.8 Conclusions

Chapter 6 — Content Analyses
6.1 Inscriptions
6.2 Repetitive Pattern Design Motifs
6.3 Fauna Motifs
6.4 Figurative Images
6.5 Abstract Images and Motifs
6.6 Building and Interiors
6.7 Miscellaneous Images
6.8 Conclusions

Chapter 7 —Conclusions
Bibliography

Appendices

iv

106
108
109
116
117
122
124
123

127
127
128
131
134
136
139
140
141
142

144
166
179
183
193
203
208
215

219

233

244



LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1
List of Artists Whose Work (s) Selected as Research Samples 111

Table 4.2
List of Art Exhibitions with Islamic Themes Where Research
Samples were Selected. 113

Table 4.3
List of Art Exhibition Where Research Samples were
Selected. 113

Table 6.1
Table Showing Samples Employing Pattern and Decoration Art
as Styles of Art Expressions. 143

Table 6.2
Table Showing Samples Employing Style of Conceptual Art. 146

Table 6.3
Table Showing Artists and Samples Employing Pop-Art as
Style of Expression. 148

Table 6.4
Table Showing Samples Employing Styles of Expressionism and
Abstract-Expressionism as Style of Expressions. 150

Table 6.5
Table Showing Types of Inscriptions Employed by Artists 161

Table 6.6
Table Showing Approaches on Presenting the Inscriptions. 172

Table 6.7
Table Showing Samples Representing Geometrical and Floral
Pattern. 184

Table 6.8
Table Showing samples Employing Faunas as Images and Motifs
And Its Islamic Manifestations. 193

Table 6.9
Table Showing Samples Employing Figures as Images and Its
Forms of Presentations. 198



ABSTRACTS

This study was carried out with the purpose to investigate the progress and
development of art in Malaysia, in particular the Islamic art. The decades of
80s and 90s appeared to be the period of Islamic art resurgence and this study
was designed to find out the fact about the resurgence and the influencing
factors. The study entailed about the Islamic substance, interest, and the
Islamic manifestations of the artworks.

Islamic art turn out to be a mainstream in the development of the Malaysian
modern art in the 80s and 90s. This is an important occurrence and should be
recorded as a historical fact and as document of reference in the future.

An observation employing Content Analysis method was carried out to analyze
the form and content of the samples. A method of Islamic art analysis method
was concluded. 83 samples were collected by using the judgmental sampling
methods from a population of 320 artworks of the 80s and 90s created by
Muslim artists. Interviews were carried out employing art historian and artists
as respondents to collect additional and supportive data regarding development
of art in Malaysia.

Findings established that decades of the 80s and 90s as the decades of
resurgence of Islamic art. The resurgence in art was the result of the Islamic
resurgence in Malaysia started with the Malayan nationalism movements
before the independence, followed by the drastic government effort in
advancing Islamic state of affairs after the independence. The resurgence of
Islamic art, in particular, was owing to the role played and effort performed by
FSSR, UiTM. Findings established that there is no significant style that could
be categorized as style of Islamic art and Islamic art could be expressed in
various styles as long as it abided by the Islamic law (syari’ah) or
jurisprudence (figh). The Islamic manifestations of Islamic art were expressed
in 3 approaches i.e. The Obvious Islamic Manifestations, The Hidden Islamic
Manifestations, and Exclusive of Islamic Manifestations. These expressions
could be perceived through the employment of the title, images and motifs, and
the content or meaning of the samples.

The key terms of the research were Islamic art, Content Analysis, Obvious

Islamic Manifestations, Hidden Islamic Manifestations and Exclusive of
Islamic Manifestations.

Xiv



	THE STYLE AND SUBJECT OF THE CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC PAINTING IN MALAYSIA OF THE 80S AND 90S.
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ARABIC TRANSLITERATION
	ABSTRACTS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Purpose of the Study
	1.3 Statements of the Problems
	1.4 Significance of the Research
	1.5. Objective of the Study
	1.6 Assnmptions
	1.6.1 Islamic Art characteristics
	1.6.2 Assumption of the Definitions
	1.6.3. Muslim Art and Islamic Art

	1.7 Limitations and Delimitations
	1.8. Definitions
	1.8.1 Islamic Art
	1.8.2 Form and Content
	1.8.3. Islamic concepts.
	1.8.4 Islamic manifestation
	1.8.5 Obvious Islamic manifestation
	1.8.6 mdden Islamic manifestation
	1.8.7. Exclusive of Islamic Manifestation
	1.8.8 Visual element of art
	1.8.9 Image and Motif

	1.9 Summary

	CHAPTER 2 RELATED LITERATURE REVIEWS
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Literature on Islamic Art in Malaysia
	2.3 Islamic Art: Problems of Definitions
	2.4. Art Analysis
	2.5 Related Theories of Art Appreciation and Art History
	2.6 A Brief History of Art History Methods
	2.7 Islamic Art History Methodology

	CHAPTER 3 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY
	3.1 Development of Art in Malaysia
	3.1.1 Pre-Colonial Period
	3.1.2 English Colonial Period
	3.1.3 Post Colonial Period

	3.2 The Settings
	3.2.1 The Islamic Affiliation on the Malay Community
	3.2.2 Education System
	3.2.3 Nationalism and Islam
	3.2.4 Assimilation of Islamic Values
	3.2.5 MARA Institute of Technology (1961)
	3.2.6 The National Congress of Culture
	3.2.5 Government Administration

	3.8 The Resurgence of Islam
	3.9 Resurgence of Islamic Art

	CHAPTER 4 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	4.1 Analytical Observation
	4.1.1 Population
	4.1.2 Sampling
	4.1.3 Analysis on the title
	4.1.4 Content Analysis
	4.1.5 Classification and Categorization

	4.2 Interviews
	4.3 Findings and Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 FORMAL ANALYSES
	5.1 Style and Types
	5.1.1 Pattern and Decoration Art
	5.1.2 Conceptual Art
	5.1.3 Pop Art
	5.1.4 Expressionistic Style
	5.1.5 Naturalism
	5.1.6 Surrealism
	5.1 8 Islamic Miniature/ Manuscript Illumination
	5.1.9 Conclusion


	CHAPTER 6 CONTENT ANALYSES
	6.1 Inscription
	6.1.1 Arabic Inscription
	6.1.2 Jawi Inscriptions
	6.1 3 Unjustified Inscription
	6.1.4 Approaches of Presentation
	6.1.5 Conclusion

	6.2 Repetitive Pattern Design Motifs
	6.2.1 The Geometrical Pattern
	6.2.2 Floral Pattern
	6.2.3 Both Floral and Geometrical Pattern

	6.3 FAUNA MOTIFS
	6.4 FIGURATIF IMAGES
	6.4.1 Natural Representation of Figures
	6.4.2 Stylization and Abstraction of Figures

	6.5 Abstract Images and Motifs
	6.5.1 Content Expression
	6.5.2 Decorative Expression

	6.6 Building and Interiors
	6.7 Miscellaneous Images
	6.8 Conclusions

	CHAPTER 7 CONCLUSION
	8.1 The Resurgence of Islamic Art in Malaysia
	8.1.1 The Awareness to Revert to Islamic/Malay Culture and Art
	8.1.2. The Government Effort to Signify Islam
	8.1.3. The Role and Effort of The Faculty of Art and Design, MARA University of Technology

	8.2 Islamic Art in Malaysia
	8.2.1 Definition
	8.2.2 Islamic Manifestation
	8.2.3 Styles or Forms
	8.2.3 Art Content

	8.3. Recommendations

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX 'A'
	APPENDIX 'B'
	APPENDIX 'C'
	APPENDIX 'D'
	APPENDIX 'E'

