THE STYLE AND SUBJECT OF THE CONTEMPORARY ISLAMIC PAINTING IN MALAYSIA OF THE 80S AND 90S.

AHMADRASHIDI BIN HASAN AZIAN MD. ZAIN ABD. RASID ISMAIL

URDC UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KAMPUS ALOR GAJAH MELAKA 2005

TABLE OF CONTENT

Acknowledgements	ii
List of Tables	vi
List of Figures	viii
List of Abbreviations	xii
Transliterations	xiv
Abstracts	XV
Chapter 1 – Introduction	1
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Purpose of the Study	5
1.3 Statement of the Problems	6
1.4 Significance of the Research	9
1.5 Objectives of the Study	11
1.6 Assumptions	17
1.7 Limitations and Delimitations	19
1.8 Definitions	20
1.9 Summary	22
Chapter 2- Literature Reviews	24
2.1 Introduction	24
2.2 Literature on Islamic Art	26
2.3 Islamic Art; Problems of Definitions	34
2.4 Art Analysis	45
2.5 Related Theories of Art Appreciation and Art History	51
2.6 A Brief History of Art History Methods	59
2.7 Islamic Art History Methodology	62
Chapter 2 Deckground of the Study	67
Chapter 3- Background of the Study 3.1 Development of Art in Malaysia	68
3.1.1 Pre-Colonial Period	68
3.1.2 English Colonial Period	71
3.1.3 Post-Colonial Period	78
3.2 The Settings	87
3.2.1 The Islamic Affiliation in the Malay Communi	
3.2.2 Education System	89
3.2.3 Nationalism and Islam	92
3.2.4 Assimilation of Islamic Values	92 94
3.2.5 MARA Institute of Technology	94 96
3.2.6 The National Congress of Culture	90 99
3.2.7 Government Administration	101
3.2.8 The Resurgence of Islam	101
3.2.9 The Resurgence of Islamic Art	102
J.4.7 The resulgence of Islamic Alt	104

Chapter 4 – Research Methodology

4.1 Analytical Observation	106
4.1.1 Population	108
4.1.2 Sampling	109
4.1.3 Analysis of the Title	116
4.1.4 Content Analysis	117
4.1.5 Classification and Categorization	122
4.2 Interviews	124
4.3 Findings and Conclusions	123
Chapter 5 – Formal Analyses	127
5.1 Styles and Types	127
5.1.1 Pattern and Decoration Art	128
5.1.2 Conceptual Art	131
5.1.3 Pop Art	134
5.1.4 Expressionistic Style	136
5.1.5 Naturalism	139
5.1.6 Surrealism	140
5.1.7 Islamic Miniature/Manuscript Illumination	141
5.1.8 Conclusions	142
Chapter 6 – Content Analyses	
6.1 Inscriptions	144
6.2 Repetitive Pattern Design Motifs	166
6.3 Fauna Motifs	179
6.4 Figurative Images	183
6.5 Abstract Images and Motifs	193
6.6 Building and Interiors	203
6.7 Miscellaneous Images	208
6.8 Conclusions	215
Chapter 7 – Conclusions	219
Bibliography	233
Appendices	244

LIST OF TABLES

Table 4.1 List of Artists Whose Work (s) Selected as Research Samples	111
Table 4.2List of Art Exhibitions with Islamic Themes Where ResearchSamples were Selected.	113
Table 4.3List of Art Exhibition Where Research Samples wereSelected.	113
Table 6.1Table Showing Samples Employing Pattern and Decoration Artas Styles of Art Expressions.	143
Table 6.2 Table Showing Samples Employing Style of Conceptual Art.	146
Table 6.3Table Showing Artists and Samples Employing Pop-Art asStyle of Expression.	148
Table 6.4 Table Showing Samples Employing Styles of Expressionism and Abstract-Expressionism as Style of Expressions.	150
Table 6.5 Table Showing Types of Inscriptions Employed by Artists	161
Table 6.6 Table Showing Approaches on Presenting the Inscriptions.	172
Table 6.7 Table Showing Samples Representing Geometrical and Floral Pattern.	184
Table 6.8Table Showing samples Employing Faunas as Images and MotifsAnd Its Islamic Manifestations.	193
Table 6.9Table Showing Samples Employing Figures as Images and ItsForms of Presentations.	198

V

ABSTRACTS

This study was carried out with the purpose to investigate the progress and development of art in Malaysia, in particular the Islamic art. The decades of 80s and 90s appeared to be the period of Islamic art resurgence and this study was designed to find out the fact about the resurgence and the influencing factors. The study entailed about the Islamic substance, interest, and the Islamic manifestations of the artworks.

Islamic art turn out to be a mainstream in the development of the Malaysian modern art in the 80s and 90s. This is an important occurrence and should be recorded as a historical fact and as document of reference in the future.

An observation employing Content Analysis method was carried out to analyze the form and content of the samples. A method of Islamic art analysis method was concluded. 83 samples were collected by using the judgmental sampling methods from a population of 320 artworks of the 80s and 90s created by Muslim artists. Interviews were carried out employing art historian and artists as respondents to collect additional and supportive data regarding development of art in Malaysia.

Findings established that decades of the 80s and 90s as the decades of resurgence of Islamic art. The resurgence in art was the result of the Islamic resurgence in Malaysia started with the Malayan nationalism movements before the independence, followed by the drastic government effort in advancing Islamic state of affairs after the independence. The resurgence of Islamic art, in particular, was owing to the role played and effort performed by FSSR, UiTM. Findings established that there is no significant style that could be categorized as style of Islamic art and Islamic art could be expressed in various styles as long as it abided by the Islamic law ($sy\bar{a}ri'ah$) or jurisprudence (*fiqh*). The Islamic manifestations of Islamic art were expressed in 3 approaches i.e. The Obvious Islamic Manifestations. These expressions could be perceived through the employment of the title, images and motifs, and the content or meaning of the samples.

The key terms of the research were Islamic art, Content Analysis, Obvious Islamic Manifestations, Hidden Islamic Manifestations and Exclusive of Islamic Manifestations.